

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
ALEXANDRIA DIVISION

DEVIN G. NUNES,

Plaintiff,

v.

WP COMPANY LLC, d/b/a THE
WASHINGTON POST and ELLEN
NAKASHIMA,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:20-cv-1405 (LO/IDD)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S AMENDED COMPLAINT**

WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP

Kevin T. Baine (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Thomas G. Hentoff (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Nicholas G. Gamse (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Adithi S. Grama (VSB No. 93531)

725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 434-5000
Facsimile: (202) 434-5029
agrama@wc.com

Counsel for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

BACKGROUND3

 A. Representative Nunes.....3

 B. The Post Article4

 C. The Amended Complaint.....5

 D. The Retraction Demand and the Post’s Response6

LEGAL STANDARD.....7

ARGUMENT8

I. THE AMENDED COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A DEFAMATION CLAIM.8

 A. The Contested Statements Are Neither Materially False nor Defamatory.9

 1. The Trump Tower Statement is Not Materially False and
 Defamatory.11

 2. The Midnight Run Statement is Not Materially False and
 Defamatory.15

 B. Plaintiff Does Not Plausibly Allege Actual Malice.....16

 C. Plaintiff Is Entitled to Seek Only Special Damages, Which He Fails to
 Plead.....22

 1. The Case Is Governed by California Law.....22

 2. Plaintiff Is Entitled to Seek Only Special Damages Under
 California’s Retraction Statute.....28

 3. Plaintiff Fails to Plausibly Allege Special Damages.29

II. THE AMENDED COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A NEGLIGENCE CLAIM.30

CONCLUSION.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Adventure Outdoors, Inc. v. Bloomberg, 2007 WL 9735875 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 18, 2007)24

Arpaio v. Zucker, 414 F. Supp. 3d 84 (D.D.C. 2019).....8, 17, 18

Arthur v. Offit, 2010 WL 883745 (E.D. Va. Mar. 10, 2010)8

Ascend Health Corp. v. Wells, 2013 WL 1010589 (E.D.N.C. Mar. 14, 2013).....24, 27

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....2, 8, 17

Bell Atl. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)3, 8

Besen v. Parents & Friends of Ex-Gays, Inc., 2012 WL 1440183 (E.D. Va. Apr. 25, 2012)16, 17, 22

Biospherics Inc. v. Forbes, Inc., 989 F. Supp. 748 (D. Md. 1997).....15

Biro v. Conde Nast, 963 F. Supp. 2d 255 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....21

Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union, 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....16

Cantrell v. Forest City Publ’g Co., 419 U.S. 245 (1974).....17

Chapin v. Greve, 787 F. Supp. 557 (E.D. Va. 1992)11

Chapin v. Knight-Ridder, Inc., 993 F.2d 1087 (4th Cir. 1993)..... *passim*

Cockrum v. Donald J. Trump for President, Inc., 365 F. Supp. 3d 652 (E.D. Va. 2019)26

Downs v. Schwartz, 2015 WL 4770711 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 12, 2015).....14

Dragulescu v. Va. Union Univ., 223 F. Supp. 3d 499 (E.D. Va. 2016).....11

FAA v. Cooper, 566 U.S. 284 (2012).....29

Fairbanks v. Roller, 314 F. Supp. 3d 85 (D.D.C. 2018).....17

Farah v. Esquire Mag., 736 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2013)30

Flanagan v. Pittsylvania Cnty., 2020 WL 2754754 (W.D. Va. May 27, 2020).....27

Food Lion, Inc. v. Capital Cities/ABC, Inc., 194 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 1999).....30

Garrison v. Louisiana, 379 U.S. 64 (1964)16

Gaspar Physical Therapy v. Roberts, 2018 WL 5617699 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 29, 2018).....30

Gilmore v. Jones, 370 F. Supp. 3d 630 (W.D. Va. 2019)..... *passim*

Hall v. Virginia, 385 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2004)12

Harris v. City of Seattle, 152 F. App’x 565 (9th Cir. 2005)19

Harte-Hanks Commc’ns v. Connaughton, 491 U.S. 657 (1989)18, 19

Harvey v. CNN, 2021 WL 615138 (D. Md. Feb. 17, 2021)13, 14, 18

Hatfill v. Foster, 415 F. Supp. 2d 353 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....23, 24, 26, 27

Hatfill v. N.Y. Times Co., 488 F. Supp. 2d 522 (E.D. Va. 2007)9, 13, 15

Haynes v. Alfred A. Knopf, Inc., 8 F.3d 1222 (7th Cir. 1993)9, 13

Hoffman v. Wash. Post Co., 433 F. Supp. 600 (D.D.C. 1977)21

Horace Mann Ins. v. Gen. Star Nat’l Ins., 514 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 2008)22

Hudson Assocs. Consulting, Inc. v. Weidner, 2010 WL 1980291 (D. Kan. May 18, 2010)24

Hustler Mag. v. Falwell, 485 U.S. 46 (1988)30

Kahl v. Bureau of Nat’l Affairs, Inc., 856 F.3d 106 (D.C. Cir. 2017)16

King v. Am. Broad. Cos., 1998 WL 665141 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 1998).....29

Lemelson v. Bloomberg LP, 253 F. Supp. 3d 333 (D. Mass. 2017).....19

Logan v. District of Columbia, 447 F. Supp. 1328 (D.D.C. 1978).....21

Lohrenz v. Donnelly, 350 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2003)20

Lokhova v. Halper, 441 F. Supp. 3d 238 (E.D. Va. 2020).....3, 20

Lundin v. Discovery Commc’ns, 352 F. Supp. 3d 949 (D. Ariz. 2018)15

Martin v. Wells Fargo Bank, 2018 WL 6333688 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 18, 2018)29

Masson v. N.Y. Mag., 501 U.S. 496 (1991)2, 9, 16, 30

Mayfield v. NASCAR, 674 F.3d 369 (4th Cir. 2012).....16, 17, 22

McFarlane v. Esquire Magazine, 74 F.3d 1296 (D.C. Cir. 1996)16

Michel v. NYP Holdings, Inc., 816 F.3d 686 (11th Cir. 2016)17

Mirafuentes v. Estevez, 2015 WL 8177935 (E.D. Va. Nov. 30, 2015).....8, 9, 10, 14

Morrissey v. WTVR, LLC, 432 F. Supp. 3d 617 (E.D. Va. 2020).....11

N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan, 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....2, 16

Nanji v. Nat’l Geographic Soc’y, 403 F. Supp. 2d 425 (D. Md. 2005)10

Nelson Auto Ctr. v. Multimedia Holdings, 951 F.3d 952 (8th Cir. 2020).....2, 21, 22

Nunes v. CNN, 2020 WL 2616704 (E.D. Va. May 22, 2020).....3

Nunes v. Fusion GPS, 2020 WL 8225339 (E.D. Va. Feb. 21, 2020)3

Nunes v. Lizza, 476 F. Supp. 3d 824 (N.D. Iowa 2020)14, 18

Nunes v. WP Co., 2020 WL 2616707 (E.D. Va. May 22, 2020)3, 4, 20

Nunes v. WP Co., 2020 WL 7668900 (D.D.C. Dec. 24, 2020).....1, 4, 17, 18

OAo Alfa Bank v. Ctr for Pub. Integrity, 387 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2005).....19

Parsi v. Daiouleslam, 890 F. Supp. 2d 77 (D.D.C. 2012)18

Quillen v. Int’l Playtex, 789 F.2d 1041 (4th Cir. 1986).....22, 23

Reuber v. Food Chem. News, Inc., 925 F.2d 703 (4th Cir. 1991).....20

Robertson v. Cartinhour, 867 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2012).....10

Ryan v. Brooks, 634 F.2d 726 (4th Cir. 1980)30

Sierra Club v. Trump, 379 F. Supp. 3d 883 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....12

Smith v. Clinton, 886 F.3d 122 (D.C. Cir. 2018)10, 11

St. Amant v. Thompson, 390 U.S. 727 (1968).....16

Steele v. Goodman, 2019 WL 3367983 (E.D. Va. July 25, 2019).....20

Steele v. Goodman, 2020 WL 3620427 (E.D. Va. July 2, 2020).....3

Tannerite Sports, LLC v. NBCUniversal News Grp., 864 F.3d 236 (2d Cir. 2017)10

Time Inc. v. Pape, 401 U.S. 279 (1971).....21

Todd v. Lovecruft, 2020 WL 60199 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 6, 2020).....29

Va. Citizens Def. League v. Couric, 910 F.3d 780 (4th Cir. 2018).....7, 8, 10
Velocity Micro, Inc. v. J.A.Z. Mktg., 2012 WL 3017870 (E.D. Va. July 23, 2012).....25
Weinstein v. Friedman, 1996 WL 137313 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 1996).....14
Wells v. Liddy, 186 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 1999).....23, 24, 25
Wheeler v. Twenty-First Century Fox, 322 F. Supp. 3d 445 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....14
Wiest v. E-Fense, Inc., 356 F. Supp. 2d 604 (E.D. Va. 2005)25
Zerangue v. TSP Newspapers, 814 F.2d 1066 (5th Cir. 1987)21

STATE CASES

Anschutz Entm’t Grp. v. Snepp, 90 Cal. Rptr. 3d 133 (Ct. App. 2009)30
Gomes v. Fried, 186 Cal. Rptr. 605 (Ct. App. 1982).....29
Jones v. R.S. Jones & Assocs., 431 S.E.2d 33 (Va. 1993)26
McMillan v. McMillan, 253 S.E.2d 662 (Va. 1979)22, 24
Nunes v. Twitter, 2019 WL 5549825 (Va. Cir. Ct. Oct. 2, 2019).....27

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cal. Civ. Code § 45.....10
 Cal. Civ. Code § 48a..... *passim*
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(g)29
 Robert D. Sack, *Sack on Defamation* (5th ed. 2017)8, 10, 29
 Va. Code Ann. § 8.01-223.227
 W. Page Keeton et al., *Prosser & Keeton on the Law of Torts* (5th ed. 1984).....10
